



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as)	
Securities Intermediary,)	
)	
and)	No. 172,2021
)	
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE)	Certification of Questions of
INSURANCE COMPANY OF)	Law from the United States
NEBRASKA,)	Court of Appeals for the
)	Eleventh Circuit
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-)	
Appellees,)	No. 19-14689
)	D.C. No. 1:17-cv-23136-MGC
v.)	
)	
ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-)	
Appellant.)	

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE ESTATE OF PHYLLIS M. MALKIN
TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEBRASKA**

OF COUNSEL:

Gregory J. Star
Michael J. Miller
Joseph M. Kelleher
COZEN O'CONNOR P.C.
One Liberty Plaza
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 665-2000

/s/ Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (#2234)
Donald L. Gouge, Jr. (DSB #2234)
DONALD L. GOUGE, JR., LLC
800 N. King Street, Suite 303
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 658-1800, Ext. 1
Email: dgouge@gougelaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
Estate of Phyllis M. Malkin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. The Policy was an illegal wager.....	7
B. When Berkshire bought the Policy, it knew the Policy was potentially STOLI.....	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. Certified Question 1	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. Applying Section 2704(b) as written prevents unconstitutional human life wagers from coming to fruition.....	16
2. Section 8-502 cannot be interpreted to allow unconstitutional human life wagers to stand.....	22
3. Bona fide purchaser defenses only apply to title disputes over property with merely voidable title, which is obvious from Section 8-502’s own terms.....	26
4. There is no conflict between Sections 2704(b) and 8-502, but even if there were, Section 2704(b) would control because it is later-enacted and more specific.....	33
5. Even if Section 8-502 provides an affirmative defense, Berkshire cannot meet its burden of proof.....	35
II. Certified Question 2	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review.....	37
C. Merits of Argument.....	37
1. An investor in Berkshire’s position has a restitution claim, but only against the party with whom it was in contractual privity.	37

2. To the extent Berkshire can seek restitution from the
Estate, Berkshire cannot meet the elements of that claim.40

CONCLUSION42

EXHIBITS

Excerpts of the Deposition of William Taylor, April 15, 2015
Lavastone Capital, LLC v. Coventry First, LLC, et al.,
14-CV-7139 (S.D.N.Y.)Exhibit G

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anguilla Re v. Lubert-Adler Real Estate Fund IV, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 5351229 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 2012).....	39
<i>Balt. Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. 1914)	18
<i>Beard v. Am. Agency Life Ins. Co.</i> , 550 A.2d 677 (Md. Ct. App. 1988).....	19, 25
<i>Brady v. White</i> , 2006 WL 2790914 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2006)	26
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2019 WL 8198323 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019), <i>inter. cert. denied</i> , 2019 WL 8198324 (Del. Super. Ct. 2019), <i>appeal refused</i> 207 A.3d 579 (Del. 2019) (“ <i>Seck</i> ”)	38
<i>Columbus Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2021 WL 106919 (D. Del. Jan. 12, 2021) (“ <i>Snyder</i> ”).....	25
<i>Columbus Life v. Wilmington Trust</i> , 2021 WL 537117 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2021) (“ <i>Kluener</i> ”).....	24
<i>Cundiff v. Cain</i> , 707 So.2d 187 (Miss. 1998).....	19
<i>Della Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 210 A.2d 847 (Del. 1965)	38
<i>Faraone v. Kenyon</i> 2004 WL 550745 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2004)	28, 31
<i>Froiland v. Trittle</i> , 484 N.W.2d 310 (S.D. 1992).....	19
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	18

<i>Hazout v. Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	23
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 847 A.2d 1121 (Del. 2004)	23
<i>Kinwood Capital v. BankPlus</i> , 614 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Madison v. Gordon</i> , 39 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. 2001).....	27
<i>Marsh v. Marsh</i> , 261 A.2d 540 (Del. Ch. 1970)	35
<i>Op. of Justices</i> , 385 A.2d 695, 701 (Del. 1978).....	17, 23
<i>Oscar Gruss & Son v. First State Bank</i> , 582 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>Palese v. Del. Lottery Office</i> , 2006 WL 1875915 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2006).....	18
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011) (“ <i>Price Dawe</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Brasner</i> , 2011 WL 13117063 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 14, 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom, Pruco Life Ins. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 846 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)	36
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Mundorf</i> , 659 A.2d 215 (Del. 1995).....	21
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 974 A.2d 188 (Del. 2009)	34
<i>Sun Life v. Conestoga Tr. Servs.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. 2017).....	28

<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016) (“ <i>Sun Life</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Del. 2019), <i>recon. denied</i> 2019 WL 2052352 (D. Del. May 9, 2019) (“ <i>Sol</i> ”)	9, 25
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019) (“ <i>Bergman</i> ”)	22, 25, 38
<i>Sun Life v. Wilmington Trust</i> , 2018 WL 3805740 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2018) (“ <i>de Bourbon</i> ”)	24
<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536 (Del. 2011)	32
<i>Taylor v. Just</i> , 59 P.3d 308 (Idaho 2002)	27
<i>Terex Corp. v. S. Track & Pump, Inc.</i> , 117 A.3d 537 (Del. 2015)	26
<i>Tillman v. Camelot Music</i> , 2005 WL 3436484 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 14, 2005)	20, 39
<i>Total Care Physicians v. O’Hara</i> , 2002 WL 31667901 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 2002)	40
<i>Trout v. Taylor</i> , 32 P.2d 968 (Cal. 1934)	28
<i>U.S. Bank v. Sun Life</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) (“ <i>Van de Wetering</i> ”)	9, 24, 25
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)	23
<i>Warnock v. Davis</i> , 104 U.S. 775 (1881)	11, 18, 19, 25
STATUTES	Page(s)
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2-403	27

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-102(a)(1).....	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-115.....	15
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-502.....	15
18 <i>Del. C.</i> 2704(b).....	17
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(a).....	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	<i>passim</i>
55 <i>Del. Laws c.</i> 349, § 8-302 (1966).....	18
56 <i>Del. Laws c.</i> 380, § 11 (1968).....	18
56 <i>Del. Laws c.</i> 380, § 2704(b) (1968).....	18
TREATISES	Page(s)
77 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d <i>Vendor & Purchaser</i> § 361.....	27
77 <i>Am. Jur.</i> 2d <i>Vendor & Purchaser</i> § 363.....	28
7 <i>Hawkland UCC Series</i> § 8-102:8.....	30, 31
<i>Restatement (Second) Contracts</i> § 198.....	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
L. Scism, <i>AIG's Death-Bet Team Departs</i> , <i>Wall S. J.</i> (March 28, 2012), available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052702303404704577309840190718420	13
